
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  11/27/2017 

AGENDA ITEM: 
Third Amendment to Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Protection Facilities 
Dated April 18, 2016 
PREPARED BY:   DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  
Jon Walker, City Attorney/Sandy Langdon, Finance 
Director 

 

DEPARTMENT:   
Executive/Legal/Finance 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Proposed Third Amendment 
Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Protection Facilities Dated April 18, 2016 
including First and Second Amendments 
BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:   
  
SUMMARY:   

 
 
The current agreement indicated a deadline of September 1, 2017 for developing a service 
delivery model for fire and EMS services. Service delivery model discussions are continuing and 
it is expected that a final decision will not be made by the end of the year which is the term of the 
agreement. Therefore, we propose a one-year extension to December 31, 2018 and also amend to 
the term, renegotiation of terms and the financial contribution. 
 
The term is proposed to be extended to December 31, 2018 and the Renegotiation of Terms 
proposes extension of the date to September 1, 2018. 
 
The amendment also identifies the financial contribution by the city for 2018 at an estimated 
contribution of $11,338,836. 
 
All other provisions of the agreement will remain. 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
City staff recommends that Council approve the Mayor to sign the proposed Third Amendment to 
the Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency Medical Protection Facilities Dated 
April 18, 2016 
 

Item 19 - 1



 

 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FIRE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016 - 1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF 
FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED 

APRIL 18, 2016 

This Third Amendment to the Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency 
Medical Protection Facilities dated April 18, 2016, is entered into between SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred 
to as "District 12," and the CITY OF MARYSVILLE, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred 
to as "City.” 

 
WHEREAS, the parties have been unable to meet the September 1, 2017, deadline in the 

Agreement for developing a service delivery model for provision of fire and EMS services; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties are continuing discussions of the service delivery model; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties agree that extending the current agreement for one year is 

necessary to continue to deliver fire and EMS services to citizens. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, 
 
The Agreement between the City and District 12 dated April 18, 2016, including its First 

and Second Amendments, is amended as follows: 
 
1. Section 2 entitled, "Term," is amended to read as follows: 

 
"This agreement shall be effective August 1, 2003 and shall terminate December 31, 2017, unless 
extended by mutual written agreement of the parties." 
 

2. Section 3 entitled, "Renegotiation of Terms," is amended to read as 
follows: 
 

"During calendar year 2017 the parties, either through designated staff and/or through 
committees appointed by the City and Fire District 12 agree within 14 days of full execution of 
this Agreement to establish a regular schedule to meet and negotiate in good faith for the purpose 
of developing a service delivery model for provision of fire and EMS services to their respective 
jurisdictions after the expiration of this Agreement.  Service delivery models to be negotiated 
may include, but not be limited to the following: 
 

A. Renewal or extension of this Agreement with appropriate revisions; 

B. Establishment of a Regional Fire Authority; 

C. Establishment of separate City and Fire District departments 

Item 19 - 2



 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FIRE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016 - 2 

In the event the parties are unable to reach written agreement to either extend this agreement with 
revisions or to develop a mutually agreed upon alternative service delivery model by September 
1, 2018, the parties will begin the process of winding down the Marysville Fire District and taking 
the necessary steps consistent with this agreement and applicable law to independently provide 
services to their respective jurisdictions. Each party pledges to cooperate and exercise good faith 
to accomplish a smooth transition." 

3 Section 13.8 entitled, "Financial Contribution By City," is amended to 
read as follows: 

“The 2018 contribution is estimated to be $11,338,836, with estimated District combined levy 
rate of $1.5871/$1,000 AV (regular levy - $1.0871/$1,000 and EMS Levy - $0.50/$1,000 AV).” 
 

4. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the agreement between 
the parties dated April 18, 2016, including its First and Second Amendments, shall remain 
in full force and effect, unchanged. 

DATED THIS _______ DAY OF ________________________, 2017. 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE   SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE
       PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12 
 
 
______________________________  _______________________________ 
Mayor      Chairperson 
 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Commissioner 

_____________________________  _______________________________ 
City Clerk     Commissioner 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
_____________________________  _______________________________ 
City Attorney     Fire District Secretary 
 

Item 19 - 3



 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FIRE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016 - 3 

 
 
       Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Fire Protection District 12 Attorney 

Item 19 - 4



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF 
FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016 

This Amendment to the Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency Medical Protection 
Facilities dated April 18, 2016, is entered into between SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT NO. 12, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred to as "District 12," and the CITY OF 
MARYSVILLE, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred to as "City." 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed on a formula for disposition of assets to satisfy the expectations 
of the Washington State Auditor during the term of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have also agreed on the appropriate formula for the disposition of assets 
upon the termination of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that utilizing the formula set forth in RCW 35A.14.380 is appropriate; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties are committed to continue to deliver fire and EMS services to citizens in 
the area currently served by the Marysville Fire District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

The Agreement between the City and District 12 dated April 18, 2016, is hereby amended as 
follows: 

1. Section l 7.1, ''Disposition of Assets," is amended to read as follows: 

(1) The parties agree that for the purpose of satisfying the requirements of the Washington State 
Auditor, the assets of the Marysville Fire District shall be apportioned utilizing the formula of 
RCW 35A.14.380. For the 2016 annual reporting year the percent split is as follows: 78.25% to 

the City and 21.75% to FPD 12 until this agreement is terminated. 

{2) For the purpose of dividing assets upon termination of this agreement the parties further agree 
that the assets of the Marysville Fire District and the assets of FPD 12 shall vest in the City upon 
payment in cash, properties or contracts for fire protection services to FPD 12 within one year, of 
a percentage of the value of said assets equal to the percentage of the value of the real property in 

FPD 12 outside the City, consistent with the formula contained in RCW 35A.14.380. This 
percentage will be dete.rmined by dividing the assessed value of real property in FPD 12 by the 

sum of the assessed value of real property in FPD 12 and the City {i.e. that area currently 
encompassed within the Marysville Fire District). For purposes of this Agreement the reference to 
"assets" shall mean all real and personal propeny of FPD 12 and Marysville Fire District. Within 
thirty days of termination of the Agreement the City and District 12 agree to meet and negotiate in 
good faith the method and apportionment of the payment by the City to the District in cash, 
properties, or contracts referenced herein. 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FIRE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016-1 

Item 19 - 5



(3) In calculating the division of assets, the value of the Administration Building, located at 1094 

Cedar Avenue (tax parcel number 00585600301000), will be reduced by $750,000.00 and the 

$750,000.00 credited to FPD 12. 

( 4) In the event this Agreement is terminated and assets are distributed to the parties in 
accordance with this section, the parties agree that the assets will be used to provide fire and 

emergency medical services within their respective jurisdictions. 

(5) The City shall offer to assume responsibility for fire protection services throughout the district 

in exchange for FPD 12 paying a reasonable fee for such fire protection, but FPD 12 is not 

obligated to accept such offer. 

2. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the agreement between the parties dated 

April 18, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect, unchanged. 

DATED THIS (}. {p DAY OF ____,~~~.&"--. ·..._/ ____ , 2017. 

CITY OF MARYSVJLLE 

A?ta~ 
City lerk 

9tf"'J 

y F;:__ 
~ 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12 

Fire District Secretary 

Approved as to Form: 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERA TTON OF FIRE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016- 2 

Item 19 - 6



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF 
FIRE AND ENTERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DA TED 

APRIL 18, 2016 

This Amendment to the Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency Medical 
Protection Facilities dated April 18, 2016, is entered into between SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred to as 
"District 12," and the CITY OF MARYSVILLE, a municipal corporation, hereafter referred to 
as "City." 

WHEREAS, the parties have been unable to meet the September 1, 2016, deadline in the 
Agreement for developing a service delivery model for provision of fire and EMS services; and 

WHEREAS, the parties are continuing discussions of the service delivery model; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that extending the current agreement for one year is 
necessary to continue to deliver fire and EMS services to citizens. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

The Agreement between the City and District 12 dated April 18, 2016, is hereby amended 
as follows: 

I. Section 2 entitled, "Tenn," is amended to read as follows: 

"This agreement shall be effective August 1, 2003 and shall tenninate December 31, 2017, unless 
extended by mutual written agreement of the parties." 

2. Section 2 entitled, "Renegotiation of Terms,'' is amended to read as 
follows: 

"During calendar year 2017 the parties, either through designated staff and/or through 
committees appointed by the City and Fire District 12 agree within 14 days of full execution of 
this Agreement to establish a regular schedule to meet and negotiate in good faith for the purpose 
of developing a service delivery model for provision of fire and EMS services to their respective 
jurisdictions after the expiration of this Agreement. Service delivery models to be negotiated 
may include, but not be limited to the following: 

A. Renewal or extension of this Agreement with appropriate revisions; 

B. Establishment of a Regional Fire Authority; 

C. Establishment of separate City and Fire District departments 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FILE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016- I 
W/GW/15-056/First Amend Agree for Joint Operation Fire Emergency Medical 4.18.16.RED 

Item 19 - 7



In the event the parties are unable to reach written agreement to either extend this agreement with 
revisions or to develop a mutually agreed upon alternative service delivery model by September 
l, 2017, the parties will begin the process of winding down the Marysville Fire District and taking 
the necessary steps consistent with this agreement and applicable law to independently provide 
services to their respective jurisdictions. Each party pledges to cooperate and exercise good faith 
to accomplish a smooth transition." 

3 Section 13.8 entitled, "Financial Contribution By City," is amended to 
read as follows: 

"The annual financial contribution by the City will be based on the levy rate for regular real 
property taxes assessed by the District multiplied by the total assessed value of taxable properties 
located within the City limits, including new construction and utilities calculated on the same 
basis as the District to the City's assessed value. The contribution shall be paid to the Board of 
Directors in equal monthly installments. The 2017 contribution is estimated to be $10,076,327 
with estimated District combined levy rate of $1.565695/$1,000 AV (regular levy -
$1.17855/$1,000 and EMS levy-$0.387144/$1,000 AV)." 

4. A new subsection, 17.1, is added to section 17 to read as follows: 

"Disposition of Assets. Consistent with the provisions of the Interlocal Agreement, and 
ffi-in accordance with the expectations of the Washington State Auditor, the City and 
District 12 will agree on a disposition of assets by February 1, 2017. If the parties cannot 
reach agreement, the processes in section 30 will be utilized." 

5. Section 30 entitled, "Dispute Resolution," is amended to read as follows: 

"In the event of a disagreement between the parties relating to the interpretation of the terms of 
this agreement or the disposition of assets, the parties agree that they shall first attempt to resolve 
the issue using mediation. If mediation is unsuccessful, such dispute shall be resolved by binding 
arbitration. The arbitration shall be conducted by a panel of three (3) arbitrators. Each party shall 
appoint an arbitrator, and the two arbitrators shall appoint a third arbitrator. Unless different rules 
are adopted by the Board of Arbitrators, the rules of the American Arbitration Association shall 
apply with respect to the arbitration proceedings. 

6. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the agreement between 
the parties dated April 18, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect, unchanged. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FILE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016 - 2 
W/GW /I 5-056/First Amend Agree for Joint Operation Fire Emergency Medical 4.18.16.RED 

Item 19 - 8



DA TED THIS _JS __ DAY OF fHlbn fitn_.,,, ' 2016. 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

Approved as to Form: 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12 

~ ~ 
laif))erson 

/~\11/1(_~ 
Fire District Secretary 

Approved as to Form: 

~t;.{NJ) 
FifePf()te;tion District 12 Attorney 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT OPERATION OF FILE AND 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PROTECTION FACILITIES DATED APRIL 18, 2016- 3 
W/G W/ 15-056/First Amend Agree for Joint Operation Fire Emergency Medical 4.18.16.RED 

3 

Item 19 - 9



Item 19 - 10



Item 19 - 11



Item 19 - 12



Item 19 - 13



Item 19 - 14



Item 19 - 15



Item 19 - 16



Item 19 - 17



Item 19 - 18


	Snohomish County Fire District 12  - Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	Snohomish County Fire District 12 - Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	Snohomish County Fire District 12 Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	20140218112805256
	20140218140636873


	Snohomish County Fire District 12  - Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	Snohomish County Fire District 12 - Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	Snohomish County Fire District 12 Joint Operation of Fire and Medical Facilites.pdf
	20140218112805256
	20140218140636873





